Improvement of User Interface for Restaurant Point
of Sale (POS) System from Text Based Interface to

Graphical Icon Interface

By

Mohd Firdaus Mad Shah
2004659046

Thests submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Information System Engineering

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND
QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

MAY 2006



DECLARATION

[ certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or

otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of

the discipline

MAY 31, 2006 MOHD FIRDAUS MAD SHAH
2004659046

ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
First of all, thank to Allah to give me muscle and brain to complete this thesis.
[ would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor Encik Fauzi Saman for his

support, patience, and encouragement throughout my undergraduate thesis. His

technical and editorial advice was essential to the completion this thesis

1 would also like to thank my coordinator Mrs. Ariza Nordin for her advice and

assistance

My thanks also go to the friends of mine, Omar, Khairil, Azhan, Rosmanizam, Hal
Razzi, Muhammad, Ridzuan and others for their support and help

Last but not least, I would like to thank my much loved parents, Mad Shah Md. Noh

and Halimah Jaafar, receive my deepest gratitude and love for their dedication and

support during my undergraduate studies.

iii



ABSTRACT

Graphical icon is one of the interaction styles in human computer interaction
nowadays. Previous studies have shown that graphical icon help users when using a
database system at the library in term of accuracy and completion time. This research
is aimed to find out the advantages of using graphical icon and to evaluate the
graphical icon that used in Restaurant Point of Sale (POS) System. The evaluation is
done by comparing the uses of graphical icon and text based using Student’s t-Test

and by interviewing the participant.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Background

Problem Statement
Objective of the Research
Scope of the Research

Significance of the Research

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
24.1
242
243
2.5
2.5.1
252
253
2.6

2.6.1
26.2

Introduction

Restaurant POS System Defined
What is Icon?

Why Use [con

Potential for Faster Recognition

Potential for Faster Selection

Opportunity for “Double Coding”

Factors of Icon Search
General Factors
Visual Factors
Semantics Factors
Metaphor

Metaphor Definition
Metaphor Types

PAGE

iv

—

th B R W

11
11
12
12
12
12
14
15
16
16
17



