# Improvement of User Interface for Restaurant Point of Sale (POS) System from Text Based Interface to Graphical Icon Interface

By

# Mohd Firdaus Mad Shah 2004659046

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Information System Engineering

# FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

**MAY 2006** 

## **DECLARATION**

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline

MAY 31, 2006

MOHD FIRDAUS MAD SHAH 2004659046

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thank to Allah to give me muscle and brain to complete this thesis.

I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor Encik Fauzi Saman for his support, patience, and encouragement throughout my undergraduate thesis. His technical and editorial advice was essential to the completion this thesis

I would also like to thank my coordinator Mrs. Ariza Nordin for her advice and assistance

My thanks also go to the friends of mine, Omar, Khairil, Azhan, Rosmanizam, Hal Razzi, Muhammad, Ridzuan and others for their support and help

Last but not least, I would like to thank my much loved parents, Mad Shah Md. Noh and Halimah Jaafar, receive my deepest gratitude and love for their dedication and support during my undergraduate studies.

### **ABSTRACT**

Graphical icon is one of the interaction styles in human computer interaction nowadays. Previous studies have shown that graphical icon help users when using a database system at the library in term of accuracy and completion time. This research is aimed to find out the advantages of using graphical icon and to evaluate the graphical icon that used in Restaurant Point of Sale (POS) System. The evaluation is done by comparing the uses of graphical icon and text based using Student's t-Test and by interviewing the participant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS		PAGE
TITL	JE	i
DECLARATION		ii
ACKNOWLEGEMENT ABSTRACT		iii iv
INTR	RODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objective of the Research	4
1.4	Scope of the Research	4
1.5	Significance of the Research	5
LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Restaurant POS System Defined	6
2.3	What is Icon?	7
2.4	Why Use Icon	11
2.4.1	Potential for Faster Recognition	11
2.4.2	Potential for Faster Selection	12
2.4.3	Opportunity for "Double Coding"	12
2.5	Factors of Icon Search	12
2.5.1	General Factors	12
2.5.2	Visual Factors	14
2.5.3	Semantics Factors	15
2.6	Metaphor	16
2.6.1	Metaphor Definition	16
2.6.2	Metaphor Types	17